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justabl Closet o) F.D. : - sSw i . 30 ’
A.F.F. Above Fir?ish Floor CLR CIZZ? E East FLUOR F|ug:escent :?VIWD Egﬂi\:lvvoh(jlit | MATL Mate.ria| gFFFD 8éiecrgow Drain EE\S[lL EeS!hent SYM g;vr::(::etricm xEI?:T xes'?'bl:”e . 0,0,0) DOOR SYMBOL A gg :ll SD /1 BTH 540 SF VERY LOW INCOME CHECKED Checker
AT Merordenss WU Crccevowin B S O e ke loowa  Me lmwiee  oWp ol Rn o Vor Vo™ 5 SENES 35 19D/10TH G00SF  MARKET RATE
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BD Board CORR  Gorridor e g a FTG Footing ING ide Diameter MIR Mirror PL b _ .C. Solid Core TEMP Tempered, Temperat Wood FLOOR LEVEL ~ BULDING 5 , F MARKET RATE
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. Soprema, Inc.
. RE: Soprema Alsan RS 230 Field and RS 260 LO Field Liquid Applied Roof Covering System.

o - The roof covering systems described above are approved as Class A roof coverings subject
- 4o the Tollowing conditions:

L 1. 'The roofing materials shall be delivered to the job site in sealed containers idemified by ...~

the manufaciurer’s name and produci designaton.

" 2. Application of the components shall be on a concrete deck in accordance with the
© manufacturer’s instructions consistent with the descripiion and requiremenns herein,
(A copy shall be available ai the job site), S S

. DISCUSSION

... The clerical modification is to update the repon to the 2017 Los Anpeles City Building Code and
... o update the contaci person and phone number. REERR

" The repoti is in comphiance with the 2017 Los Angeles City Building Code.

..~ .The approval was based on tests in accordance with 3ICC Evaluation Services Acceptance
o Criteria for Membrane Roof Covering Systems (AC 75)

'..Addl'f:SSt:t: to whom this Research Report is issued is responsible for providing copies of i,

- and Safety Engineers and lnspectors.

- This general approval of an equivalent alternate to the Code is only valid where an engineer
- and/or inspector of this Department bas determined that all conditions of this approval have been

L - metin the project in which itisipbeused. .- .-

- QUAN NGHIEM, Chiel e
g " Engineering Research Section [ e e
201 N, Figueroa St, Room 880 I
ChesAngeles, CAGODIZ S
?hone_2}3_202‘9312 IR o .
o Fan 219043 .

1
C U RS ..
S TLISI R0 3 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e, .
Far3ia6e 1% .
e LTS e .

PP RR 25908
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ZONING CODE FLOOR AREA

SUBTERRANEAN FLOOR N/A
- COVERED N/A L]

% » SESES LSS ==y
FIRST FLOOR 30 SF . ?}}é{//// % SN
- COVERED NA [ T 9%/

_

gn

), 7

SECOND FLOOR 3,562 SF - 2% -
- COVERED 198 SF[_ | 7z .

THIRD FLOOR 3,569 SF 7]

- COVERED 257 SF[_ |

FOURTH FLOOR 3,569 SF

- COVERED 257 SF[ |

FIFTH FLOOR 3,569 SF

- COVERED 257 SF[ |

SIXTH FLOOR 3,489 SF 7] %
~ COVERED 355 SF[ | L

TOTAL PROVIDED 19,112 SF %///////////;////////% ‘
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BUILDING CODE FLOOR AREA
SUBTERRANEAN FLOOR 5523 SF |
FIRST FLOOR 4,420 SF[ |
SECOND FLOOR 3971SF[ ]
THIRD FLOOR 4096 SF[ |
FOURTH FLOOR 4,096 SF[_|
FIFTH FLOOR 4,096 SF[ |
SIXTH FLOOR 4111 SF[__|
TOTAL PROVIDED 30,313 SF
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SCHOOL FEES FLOOR AREA
SUBTERRANEAN PARKING N/A
GROUND FLOOR N/A
SECOND FLOOR 3,949 SF
THIRD FLOOR 4,059 SF
FOURTH FLOOR 4,059 SF
FIFTH FLOOR 4,059 SF
SIXTH FLOOR 3,977 SF
TOTAL 20,103 SF
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SIXTH FLOOR 3,489 SF

- COVERED 355 SF[ | - //%// ; A V////é /g///////?% // ?/ L //////%2/// 7 %
2 A ! . . ] o ] )
TOTAL PROVIDED 19,112 SF ;7/ { g % ?%/} | Q‘V A é /% ,, /////

F.A.R. CALCULATIONS E.A.R. DIAGRAM !
SUBTERRANEAN FLOOR N/A
- COVERED NA L]
. 5 i ey
FIRST FLOOR 30 SF C) NORTH SIDE YARD . z / . / ] I
- COVERED N/A | 1570 ® 15-0 %//7 ///é%/ % %
SECOND FLOOR 3,562 SF | - _
- COVERED 198 SF[_| 0 5 N Y
< >

THIRD FLOOR 3,569 SF E = > < ‘ /
- COVERED 257 SF[_] 2 x z o _ . _
FOURTH FLOOR 3,569 SF | m e ’ 2 _ .
- COVERED 257 SF[_] } = > / / / 4 - /

| % Z / i 7 1%, ',,/I/ } /
FIFTH FLOOR 3,569 SF } N . Mé’{/’/’ f/’/’/{%’”””’” _— ”{é — é 7 // !il
- ¢ . ' by e =

COVERED 257 SF[] | ot SOUTH SIDE YARD 1 | _ /— 0y - / 97 //y"
L ‘%”/ 17 77
. o

- LOT AREA: 7,100.3 S.F.

- BUILDABLE AREA: 4,777 S.F.

-(F.AR)x4,777 SF= 19,112 S.F.

- F.A.R. PROVIDED: 4.00:1

breakformdes

)
<
N
(=]
=)
@
o
o
S
: c
000000 a
. ;
i ’ o
1 Y v ] 7 3 9 =
O i |
9% k= =1 N o 7 ™
_ 450 ,,// g// //%% ,; W///m % %//// R =
Y 7 . | //é ) i
7 A A ’ crsreesressensensrisiitisiisied '
2 7 7 7 4 7 ; ,’d%’ 77 ;; Wit
7 ////// e i 7 o 7 %z "
o 3 _ Z] /
1 _ . '
7 g i / s G
_ . i 0 7
i ? 1 zé,y

U
Az B Lz S - —— ]

F.A.R. - SIXTH FLOOR 7 F.A.R. - SECOND FLOOR PLAN 3
3/32" = 1'-0" 3/32" = 1'-0"

g1

L | \ | - . — L S A S
2 =T \\ : \q\ - ‘ : | - ~ :A - - E— - - 1 T \\ T - \/\ i \\ I T
<>1””1‘ ) B } 1HHHHHHHHHE#WH«MAlNENTRANCE
[ LJ ELEVATOR ‘ HHHHHHHHH\LHH\
i Al LOBBY S — o
P N /\/\\“/\,/A// A,q\/ 5 -

12747 MITCHELL AVE

= / ’ 1% ‘%Hl
/ ? i R ;b w.."/{”‘ I
_ _ ) 4 / .
j17 Ok vy _
b L _ I

AUTOMOBILE . AUTOMOBILE
PARKING AREA PARKING AREA

Revision Schedule

- : N — (- (| L S Revision
— | Number Revision Date

F.A.R. - FIFTH FLOOR 6

3/32" = 1'-0" F.A.R. - GROUND FLOOR PLAN 2

3/32" = 1'-0"

AREA

ﬂ\\ LONG TERM BICYCLES

| I [ N FITI T e || CALCULATION
| f i h L w F.AR.
, = { | In \ B — ] | <>E DRAWN Author
_ — ,,// E ‘ TENANT TENANT ‘ j CHECKED Checker
7 _ ///// // // | j | ] ME%%%\I“LICAL STORAGE STORAGE | L:::J
T ; 7 _ / 0 ///////’/ . f///// / - T ////{//////%/.u! DATE 9/7/2023 4:35:51 PM
%% / / ; A //// //% 7 Z/W//é//// // %gy//g///é /I%/ /// < i i STORAGE STORAGE \ i g - R
;///////////////% : | %W//% %{ ——r /Q//////{/&—%gz}{/{@'ﬂz : I b h - TENANTI < : JOB # 23-A001
L - = 7 STORAGE i J -

F.A.R. - FOURTH FLOOR 5

337 10" F.A.R. - SUBTERRANEAN PARKING 1 A0.14 D
3/32" = 10"




o] o) b= o -
g £ £ ~ = S
= Z LLl z Qo W I M
2 & @) O ) o 5y Q "
oo0.g7zze ole [o] : E ) e M m ; y
S
¢ ‘Joau)s euale /7| S 2 -
e : s o LL M (dp) = ~—
: ~~
OLIN L¥.2h |¢ 239 g -
53 3¢ dAY 113 c
=5 g 2 S © ~ DI s 3 y
C - : S 2g <C = o w | *
i COl§ & & 2 2
= o (&) [m) (7] )
[ |
|
S 7 7 7 —
S [Q\| X 7
E i - i i - B B a B . _‘l 3 ‘ o 7 7
< | : 7 T
c 1
_ 53 \ | 52
x|z _ T I I I I et | , et
_ _ L oS << | 2
u | } Il |
_ 0-.0} m < 0- .0l g 3= ) ] ) Ow
| o A i / — x5, L | £5
& 1l e T — « TR S : , :
) I [ ] — I X 03 | | 3
N—F i — K L= B D3 _ \\\\\ :
f f —— : & N ™ o - 3 SemamEee :
, - o 3 = T | — | p
. L [] e i | C — ] : :
| © 7 a o _ > 3, L N = 1 : \ :
_ > < L B ) f _ S :
B O f ; ] : \ :
| < |
b 7 ﬁ _ E B B A o ml S ’ 1
w B ] ) o _ J ; A .
| -l Q | . G | % : ;
_ ,_ . < - | ;
W_ [] ) _ i i : : :
_ W“ 0 = 2 © 7 3 i ) T
W_ m — - ! : : P
[ = | _ >
.= 3 ° i E i : :
: _ | | & 5
_ & h
- _ - i m
| 3 = & %
| 7 L m\l® |
7 W B f .
_ — |
| _ 1 i
_ 7 7
_ §
, @ s O
_ ] _
_ ] =
_ | M[ ‘
‘ L] _
_ MJ 33
_
_ _ = -
_ 7 ,
7 7 ﬁl\ 1
g _
p _ : ~ _
_ | ]
7 j SAAIIIIIILIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII SIS — |
_ :|4 ¢ ;“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\M\\& [
[ ] [ [ ] | - [ ] |
_ m _: o
| l . q
_ “ |
| | . : | J .
_ . _.,“ I _,“ .
I 17 |
| . “ “”“ | _,“
| | { | i i
| . _,“ I I _,“ 7
| _ i i | “
| _, i I _ \ ,
| ‘ | \ |
| —— |
_ E @ _ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\N" _ 7 n _ ,,
A AAIAAAAS SIS SIS SIS, ,
7 “ 7 _
C] | |
| _
_ 7 7
7 | _ , _H,
_ | ‘ _
-
_ | i
_ 7 L]
. o
: 7 G i bl LJma I —
7 =5 | [ &8 Camd - s el e
! < e o N e Bl eee———= e K
" BB . ) T I €
_ @ \\Rw\\ _ Y — :
_ T W, T o V4 L 7|| T -
S e
S - (@)
|||||||| (o)
N
_ " v mmu
_ ‘e v .
- _ 0-.0l Ol_ g — g O
| N 2 i
_ 0-.11 0-.8l Y X S ok R , S
a " | N/ ﬁﬁ ///// | m/_
o V?‘\, - — —_ ol. i : T 3
Il 1 —— N H j i
) e ___« LL | = ] B ] i : =
K : N o . A - j T3 ,_ :
& , B\ o _ o %) —1 5 i @ l
- 32 ; 9 _
_ o e | > % [ ] m Q_u ; v
| 2 _ N K R
2 Ll | R i
5 | [ L] o
A “ N A = b - S
1 “ [ a
o B | i | & >
\\Dﬂ n _ ”“ s - | z
~ = = | :
_ LUl _ | ] m.L :
2
_ < a | 4 : N
7 | & g
7“ [ T :
- L
’ ! | =
_ . &M
_ _ | o j :
| [T
_ L w O €
7 g 7 B = |
_I_l. —~
f L N | & b 1] .
04
s Z 2 | [2 5@ | _
(7p] (9p) (9p)
()
g8 B S | NS A
) o,
0 f N |
(=}
R <7 S _ -
_ s E [oXe!
9 ML _
_ NP .0- Gl G 2
i : B _ - .
% Uuu [e]@)
o
w | £ _ |
o 2 o, _
Y 3 ¢ s |
[a's = _ 6
L o 5 |
| | mu_ m m w 7 l
<C —
N |=. 3, & .
<C = — a 1) @ @
V8 Ig =) < 4 72 Q.
v e - & ﬁUu I ju - alk _ M _
mMHE R = R 2k | =
Zx 1 .
o= (0} 7 ! _
> SO S | i |
> I |
0 [ o |
3 S0 O & _ | __ |
w| O T A___. AMA =) _ﬁ.\ru “”“ __
R & & % O n mmmu\ - | m o | “Wm __
o 3 SIW Wow o Xy | ® | | |
S < Llw| = ol w o | _,“ |
> & 'woo - | _,\
AU 1 s g BT 2 54 & _ ‘ i
= .. | \
E o m T4ﬂ o O o |« | | |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\"
& n n ? _ |
= wf - Bz,
A i W W~ < oo
[ ¥ ol © g u
= o F FYcx = a L]
& = < 1WA © | Z > _
(7)) = 3 25 59 _
=g ARs) = Sy | ..
53 5 m < | »
s oV = (&) e a
Lo~ - 5|9 | )
E = 3w @D O w o Q .
o &SS9 & =X E2 3
2 <52 - w O a o R L L |
==2 = 5 o _ Nl i
£ et : 22 5 _ i 4 [
a FoR S A A__Hm Z _ m
o W L N= o L WEA =S | | HH
5|2 38 5| 136 aEb = 8 = = o |
2|5 232 o 5 » e = 3 G f
= ]
[ \. , i |
© N
. -cl
L ===
W8
r €-.9 6-.2C Wl-9 L r e




ALLEY

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

FLOOR TYPE
1HR

2HR

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE

EXHAUST FAN
(50 CFM INTERMITTENT
OR 35 CFM CONTINUOUS)

STANDPIPE

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

6'- 0" BLOCK WALL
3'- 6" BLOCK WALL

MASTER BEDROOM
BEDROOM

MASTER BATHROOM
BATHROOM

LIVING ROOM
KITCHEN

DINING ROOM

WINDOW TAG
(SEE PAGE A0.11 FOR SCHEDULE)

DOOR TAG
(SEE PAGE A0.10 FOR SCHEDULE)

WALL TYPE
ELEVATION MARKER

PROPERTY LINE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

HOSE BIB

EXTERIOR WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)

INTERIOR WALL - 1HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)

INTERIOR WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)

POWDER ROOM
CLOSET

WALK IN CLOSET
LAUNDRY ROOM
BALCONY
ENTRY

.1. DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE SECTION 12.21A5 CHART NO. 5

2. FENCES, PLANTERS, AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT
ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD.

3. DOWNSPOUT(S) DISCHARGING INTO BMP'S

4. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN TO PROPOSED BMP

®E @

©

(E) TREE TO BE
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TRANSFORMER
STAGING AREA
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[6' 0" MAX HEIGHT BLOCK WALL ———

PROPERTY LINE

[6' 0" MAX HEIGHT BLOCK WALL F———

PROPERTY LINE

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

FLOOR TYPE
1HR

2HR

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE

EXHAUST FAN
(50 CFM INTERMITTENT
OR 35 CFM CONTINUOUS)

STANDPIPE

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

6'- 0" BLOCK WALL
3'- 6" BLOCK WALL

MASTER BEDROOM
BEDROOM

MASTER BATHROOM
BATHROOM

LIVING ROOM
KITCHEN

DINING ROOM

WINDOW TAG
(SEE PAGE A0.11 FOR SCHEDULE)

DOOR TAG
(SEE PAGE A0.10 FOR SCHEDULE)

WALL TYPE

ELEVATION MARKER

— o= o= e PROPERTY LINE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

HOSE BIB

EXTERIOR WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)

INTERIOR WALL - 1HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)

INTERIOR WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)

POWDER ROOM
CLOSET

WALK IN CLOSET
LAUNDRY ROOM
BALCONY
ENTRY

.1. DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE SECTION 12.21A5 CHART NO. 5

2. FENCES, PLANTERS, AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT
ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD.

3. DOWNSPOUT(S) DISCHARGING INTO BMP'S
4. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN TO PROPOSED BMP
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EV PARKING KEYNOTE LEGEND ASSEMBLY TYPES FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

DEFINITIONS: WALLS ELOORS g
(1) LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING (11) ELEVATOR {1>  2x4 & 2x6 INTERIOR CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ POLISHED W FLOOR TYPE Q@x) WINDOW TAG
EVSE: ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT *SEE 7/A0.11 D FOR DETAIL WALL ASSM. (1/A0.13) CONC. FINISH (10/A0.13) (SEE PAGE A0.11 FOR SCHEDULE)
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( )
UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES SIGN @ 2-HR INTERIOR CORRIDOR (SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)
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n
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NOTES: ©
1. DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE SECTION 12.21A5 CHART NO. 5 S
2. FENCES, PLANTERS, AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT c
ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD. 3
3. DOWNSPOUT(S) DISCHARGING INTO BMP'S e
4. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN TO PROPOSED BMP m 3
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EV PARKING KEYNOTE LEGEND ASSEMBLY TYPES FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

DEFINITIONS: WALLS FLOORS g
(1) LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING 1) ELEVATOR @ 2x4 & 2x6 INTERIOR CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ POLISHED W FLOOR TYPE Q@x) WINDOW TAG
EVSE: ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT *SEE 7/A0.11 D FOR DETAIL WALL ASSM. (1/A0.13) CONC. FINISH (10/A0.13) (SEE PAGE A0.11 FOR SCHEDULE)
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PROVIDED EV SPACES: STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGN CMU WALL
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UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES SIGN @ 2-HR INTERIOR CORRIDOR (SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)
EVCS = 2 SPACES (9'x18" STALL W/ 1 STALL HAS 8' WIDE AISLE) DRIVEWAY ADA VAN PARKING SIGN WALL ASSM. (9/A0.13) s INTERIOR WALL - 1HR FIRE RATED
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NOTES: ©
1. DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE SECTION 12.21A5 CHART NO. 5 9
2. FENCES, PLANTERS, AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT c
ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD. 2
3. DOWNSPOUT(S) DISCHARGING INTO BMP'S e
4. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN TO PROPOSED BMP m 3
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ASSEMBLY TYPES FLOOR PLAN LEGEND
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2x4 & 2x6 INTERIOR
WALL ASSM. (1/A0.13)

2x6 PLUMBING WALL
ASSM. (2/A0.13)

1-HR 2x6 INTERIOR WALL
ASSM. (3/A0.13)

1-HR 2x6 EXTERIOR WALL
ASSM. (4/A0.13)

1-HR DOUBLE WALL ASSM.
(5/A0.13)

CONC. WALL PER STRC.
(6/A0.13)

CONC. RETAINING WALL
PER STRC. (7/A0.13)

CMU WALL
PER STRC. (8/A0.13)

2-HR INTERIOR CORRIDOR
WALL ASSM. (9/A0.13)

FLOORS

PO ee P

CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ POLISHED
CONC. FINISH (10/A0.13)

CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ WOOD
FINISH (11/A0.13)
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FINISH (12/A0.13)

WOOD JOIST PER STRC. W/ WOOD
FINISH (13/A0.13)

WOOD JOIST PER STRC. W/ TILE
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WOOD JOIST W/ WOOD DECK PER
SPEC. (15/A0.13)
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SMOKE DETECTOR XX
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MB MASTER BEDROOM PWR
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Kl KITCHEN EN
DR DINING ROOM
NOTES

WINDOW TAG
(SEE PAGE A0.11 FOR SCHEDULE)
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WALL TYPE
ELEVATION MARKER
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LAUNDRY ROOM
BALCONY
ENTRY

.1. DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE SECTION 12.21A5 CHART NO. 5

2. FENCES, PLANTERS, AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT
ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD.

3. DOWNSPOUT(S) DISCHARGING INTO BMP'S
4. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN TO PROPOSED BMP
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CONC. RETAINING WALL
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PO ee P
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FINISH (11/A0.13)

CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ TILE
FINISH (12/A0.13)
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FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

FLOOR TYPE Q@x)
-— 1HR (XXX
--— 2HR X—

SMOKE DETECTOR XX

CARBON MONOXIDE

EXHAUST FAN
(50 CFM INTERMITTENT
OR 35 CFM CONTINUOUS)

STANDPIPE -

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

6'- 0" BLOCK WALL

L ] 3'- 6" BLOCK WALL
MB MASTER BEDROOM PWR
BD BEDROOM CL
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BA BATHROOM LR
LR LIVING ROOM BC
Kl KITCHEN EN
DR DINING ROOM
NOTES

WINDOW TAG
(SEE PAGE A0.11 FOR SCHEDULE)

DOOR TAG
(SEE PAGE A0.10 FOR SCHEDULE)

WALL TYPE
ELEVATION MARKER

PROPERTY LINE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

HOSE BIB

EXTERIOR WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFICS)
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WALK IN CLOSET
LAUNDRY ROOM
BALCONY
ENTRY

.1. DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE SECTION 12.21A5 CHART NO. 5

2. FENCES, PLANTERS, AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT
ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD.

3. DOWNSPOUT(S) DISCHARGING INTO BMP'S
4. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN TO PROPOSED BMP
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PLANTING NOTES

A
1. QUANTITIES GIVEN FOR PLANT MATERIALS SPECIFIED FOR "ON CENTER" SPACING ARE SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND ARE 14. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE LOOSENED TO A DEPTH OF 8". APPLY 4 C.Y. OF ORGANIC AMENDMENT AND 15 LBS. 2. ALL NEW TREES REQUIRE INDIVIDUAL POP-UP STREAM BUBBLERS, MIN. 2 PER TREE, WITHIN 4' OF TREE. TREE IRRIGATION SHALL BE ON A PROJECT DESCRIPTION: NEW 19 UNITS APARTMENT SIX
SUBORDINATE TO THE SPACING GIVEN. VERIFY AND SUPPLY SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF PLANTS TO FULFILL SPACING REQUIREMENTS. OF 10-10-10 FERTILIZER PER 1000 S.F. AND BLEND WITH THE TOP 6" OF SOIL. THIS AMENDMENT IS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, AND SHALL BE SEPARATE VALVE. STORY BUILDING WITH GROUND
SUPERCEDED BY RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT. FLOOR AND SUBTERRANEAN
2. ALL HEADER AND BAMBOO ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE LOCATED BY THE ARCHITECT ON SITE. 3. SPRAY OR ROTOR HEADS SHALL BE ON POP-UPS: 6" FOR LAWN, LOW GROUNDCOVER OR PARKED CAR OVERHANG AREAS, 12" FOR SHRUB PARKING
15. FOR ALL TREES AND SHURB PLANTING, THE FOLLOWING PREPARED SOIL MIX SHALL BE USED FOR BACKFILL IN THE PLANTERS. THIS AREAS. HEADS ON RISERS ARE ONLY ALLOWED ADJACENT TO WALLS WITH LIMITED SPACE FOR POP-UPS.
3. ONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PLANT MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS AND DETAILS. MIX IS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, AND SHALL BE SUPERCEDED BY RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT.
SITE SOIL - 6 PARTS BY VOLUME 4. LOCATE SPRAY HEADS 24" FROM NON-PERVIOUS PAVING TO PREVENT OVERSPRAY. EXCEPTION ALLOWED IF ADJACENT SURFACE IS
4. ONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MAINTENANCE PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 90 DAYS COMMENCING AT THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE. ORGANIC AMENDMENT - 4 PARTS BY VOLUME PERMEABLE OR IF USING ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGY IRRIGATION. ROTATOR OR ROTARY HEADS MAYBE LOCATED 12" FROM PAVING. PROJECT ADDRESS: 12747 - 12749 MITCHELL AVE -
SUCH MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE ALL CARE PERTAINING TO ALL WORK INSTALLED AS PART OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SOIL CONDITIONER / FERTILIZER 10-10-10-1LB. PER C.Y. OF MIX LOS ANGELES, CA 90066 —
IRON SULFATE - 2 LBS. PER C.Y.OF MIX 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH A MODULE AND SENSOR TO PROVIDE WEATHER BASED
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A QUALIFIED SUPERVISOR ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION THROUGH INFORMATIONTHAT WILL AUTOMATE THE IRRIGATION RUNTIMES BASED ON WEATHER. SEE HUNTER SOLAR SYNC, RAINBIRD ET MANAGER LOT SIZE: 50' x 141.97' (PER PARCEL MAP)
COMPLETION OF PICK-UP WORK. 16. TURF IS NOT ALLOWED ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 25% WHERE THE TOE OF THE SLOPE IS ADJACENT TO AN IMPERMEABLE OR EQUIVALENT.
HARDSCAPE.. LOT AREA: 7,100.3 SF (PER ASSESSOR)
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES LISTED FOR CONVENIENCE OF CONTRACTOR. ACTUAL NUMBER OF 6. THE PLANTING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE DEVELOPER/BUILDER PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF ESCROW OF 50
SYMBOLS SHALL HAVE PRIORITY OVER QUANTITIES DESIGNATED. 17. RECIRCULATING WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED FOR WATER FEATURES. PERCENT OF THE UNITS OF THE PROJECT OR PHASE. ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 4236019024
7. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS, WEEDS, EXCESS MATERIAL AND ROCKS LARGER THAN 1" IN DIAMETER FROM PLANTING AREAS PRIOR TO 18. A MINIMUM 3-INCH LAYER OF MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES OF PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT TURF AREAS, 7. SIXTY DAYS AFTER TLANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION, THE LANDSCAPE PROFESSIONAL SHALL SUBMIT TO THE TRACT: DELMAR
PREPARATION & AGAIN PRIOR TO PLANTING. CREEPING OR ROOTING GROUNDCOVER, OR DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATIONS WHERE MULCH IS CONTRAINDICATED. HOMEOWNERS/PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION A CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION (12.40 G LAMC.) BLOCK NONE
8. SEE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STAKING METHOD, PLANT PIT DIMENSIONS, SOIL PREPARATION, AND BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS. 19. FOR SOILS LESS THAN 6% ORGANIC MATTER IN THE TOP 6 INCHES OF SIL, COMPOST AT A RATE OF A MINIMUM OF FOUR CUBIC YARDS 8. THE DEVELOPER/BUILDER SHALL GUARANTEE ALL TRESS AND IRRIGATION FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AND ALL OTHER PLANS FOR A
PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES INTO THE SOIL. PERIOD OF 60 DAYS AFTER LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION. LOT: 188
9. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
20. | AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE AND SUBMIT A COMPLETE STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION ZONING: R3-1
10. FINAL LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE THAT COMPLYS WITH THE PERFORMANCE APPROACH.
1. | HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE
11. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK TO COORDINATE PROJECT DATE SIGNED DESIGN PLANS.
OBSERVATION SCHEDULES.
21. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION THE PERMIT APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WITH A CERTIFICATE OF 2. A DIAGRAM OF THE IRRIGATION PLAN SHOWING HYDROZONES SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER FOR SUBSEQUENT
12. GROUNDCOVER PLANTING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS UNDER ALL TREES AND SHRUBS. GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE PLANTED ACCORDING COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION, IRRIGATION SCHEDULE AND SCHEDULE OF LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE. MANAGEMENT PURPOSES. h
TO SPACING ON PLANT LEGEND.
IRRIGATION NOTES 3. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION SHALL BE FILLED OUT AND CERTIFIED BY EITHER THE SIGNER OF THE LANDSCAPE PLANS, THE SIGNER OF
13. TREES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 5' FROM WALLS, OVERHEADS, WALKS, HEADERS, AND OTHER TREES WITHIN THE PROJECT. IF THE IRRIGATION PLANS, OR THE LICENSED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR THE PROJECT.
CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN SIZE OF AREAS AND PLANS, CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. FAILURE TO 1. CONTRACTOR IS TO AUGMENT EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY EXISTING LANDSCAPE AND
MAKE SUCH CONFLICTS KNOWN TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL RESULT IN CONTRACTORS LIEABILITY TO RELOCATE THE MATERIALS. IRRIGATION DAMAGED FROM CONSTR4UCTION TO AN ACCEPTABLE LANDSCAPE CONDITION WITH A FULLY FUNCTIONAL AND EFFICIENT 4. AN IRRIGATION AUDIT REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.
"THE SUBDIVIDER SHALL RECORD A COVENANT AND AGREEMENT SATISFACTORY TO THE ADVISORY AGENCY GUARANTEEING THAT: IRRIGATION SYSTEM PER THE CONTAINED CONDITIONS. ‘ I
A. THE PLANTING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLEATED BY THE DEVELOPER/BUILDER PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF ESCROW OF 50
PERCENT OF THE UNITS OF THE PROJECT OR PHASE. 9
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PLANTING NOTES

1. QUANTITIES GIVEN FOR PLANT MATERIALS SPECIFIED FOR "ON CENTER" SPACING ARE SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND ARE
SUBORDINATE TO THE SPACING GIVEN. VERIFY AND SUPPLY SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF PLANTS TO FULFILL SPACING REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL HEADER AND BAMBOO ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE LOCATED BY THE ARCHITECT ON SITE.
3. ONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PLANT MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS AND DETAILS.

4. ONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MAINTENANCE PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 90 DAYS COMMENCING AT THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE.
SUCH MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE ALL CARE PERTAINING TO ALL WORK INSTALLED AS PART OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A QUALIFIED SUPERVISOR ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION THROUGH
COMPLETION OF PICK-UP WORK.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES LISTED FOR CONVENIENCE OF CONTRACTOR. ACTUAL NUMBER OF
SYMBOLS SHALL HAVE PRIORITY OVER QUANTITIES DESIGNATED.

7. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS, WEEDS, EXCESS MATERIAL AND ROCKS LARGER THAN 1" IN DIAMETER FROM PLANTING AREAS PRIOR TO
PREPARATION & AGAIN PRIOR TO PLANTING.

8. SEE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STAKING METHOD, PLANT PIT DIMENSIONS, SOIL PREPARATION, AND BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS.
9. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
10. FINAL LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK TO COORDINATE PROJECT
OBSERVATION SCHEDULES.

12. GROUNDCOVER PLANTING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS UNDER ALL TREES AND SHRUBS. GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE PLANTED ACCORDING
TO SPACING ON PLANT LEGEND.

13. TREES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF &' FROM WALLS, OVERHEADS, WALKS, HEADERS, AND OTHER TREES WITHIN THE PROJECT. IF
CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN SIZE OF AREAS AND PLANS, CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. FAILURE TO
MAKE SUCH CONFLICTS KNOWN TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL RESULT IN CONTRACTORS LIEABILITY TO RELOCATE THE MATERIALS.

14. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE LOOSENED TO A DEPTH OF 8". APPLY 4 C.Y. OF ORGANIC AMENDMENT AND 15 LBS.
OF 10-10-10 FERTILIZER PER 1000 S.F. AND BLEND WITH THE TOP 6" OF SOIL. THIS AMENDMENT IS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, AND SHALL BE
SUPERCEDED BY RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT.

15. FOR ALL TREES AND SHURB PLANTING, THE FOLLOWING PREPARED SOIL MIX SHALL BE USED FOR BACKFILL IN THE PLANTERS. THIS
MIX IS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, AND SHALL BE SUPERCEDED BY RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT.

SITE SOIL - 6 PARTS BY VOLUME

ORGANIC AMENDMENT - 4 PARTS BY VOLUME

SOIL CONDITIONER / FERTILIZER 10-10-10-1LB. PER C.Y. OF MIX

IRON SULFATE - 2 LBS. PER C.Y.OF MIX

16. TURF IS NOT ALLOWED ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 25% WHERE THE TOE OF THE SLOPE IS ADJACENT TO AN IMPERMEABLE
HARDSCAPE..

17. RECIRCULATING WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED FOR WATER FEATURES.

18. A MINIMUM 3-INCH LAYER OF MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES OF PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT TURF AREAS,
CREEPING OR ROOTING GROUNDCOVER, OR DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATIONS WHERE MULCH IS CONTRAINDICATED.

19. FOR SOILS LESS THAN 6% ORGANIC MATTER IN THE TOP 6 INCHES OF SIL, COMPOST AT A RATE OF A MINIMUM OF FOUR CUBIC YARDS
PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES INTO THE SOIL.

20. 1 AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE AND SUBMIT A COMPLETE
LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE THAT COMPLYS WITH THE PERFORMANCE APPROACH.

DATE SIGNED

21. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION THE PERMIT APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WITH A CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION, IRRIGATION SCHEDULE AND SCHEDULE OF LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE.

IRRIGATION NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR IS TO AUGMENT EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY EXISTING LANDSCAPE AND

IRRIGATION DAMAGED FROM CONSTR4UCTION TO AN ACCEPTABLE LANDSCAPE CONDITION WITH A FULLY FUNCTIONAL AND EFFICIENT
IRRIGATION SYSTEM PER THE CONTAINED CONDITIONS.

2. ALL NEW TREES REQUIRE INDIVIDUAL POP-UP STREAM BUBBLERS, MIN. 2 PER TREE, WITHIN 4' OF TREE. TREE IRRIGATION SHALL BE ON A
SEPARATE VALVE.

3. SPRAY OR ROTOR HEADS SHALL BE ON POP-UPS: 6" FOR LAWN, LOW GROUNDCOVER OR PARKED CAR OVERHANG AREAS, 12" FOR SHRUB
AREAS. HEADS ON RISERS ARE ONLY ALLOWED ADJACENT TO WALLS WITH LIMITED SPACE FOR POP-UPS.

4. LOCATE SPRAY HEADS 24" FROM NON-PERVIOUS PAVING TO PREVENT OVERSPRAY. EXCEPTION ALLOWED IF ADJACENT SURFACE IS
PERMEABLE OR IF USING ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGY IRRIGATION. ROTATOR OR ROTARY HEADS MAYBE LOCATED 12" FROM PAVING.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH A MODULE AND SENSOR TO PROVIDE WEATHER BASED
INFORMATIONTHAT WILL AUTOMATE THE IRRIGATION RUNTIMES BASED ON WEATHER. SEE HUNTER SOLAR SYNC, RAINBIRD ET MANAGER
OR EQUIVALENT.

6. THE PLANTING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE DEVELOPER/BUILDER PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF ESCROW OF 50
PERCENT OF THE UNITS OF THE PROJECT OR PHASE.

7. SIXTY DAYS AFTER TLANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION, THE LANDSCAPE PROFESSIONAL SHALL SUBMIT TO THE
HOMEOWNERS/PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION A CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION (12.40 G LAMC.)

8. THE DEVELOPER/BUILDER SHALL GUARANTEE ALL TRESS AND IRRIGATION FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AND ALL OTHER PLANS FOR A
PERIOD OF 60 DAYS AFTER LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION.

STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION

1. | HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE
DESIGN PLANS.

2. A DIAGRAM OF THE IRRIGATION PLAN SHOWING HYDROZONES SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER FOR SUBSEQUENT
MANAGEMENT PURPOSES.

3. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION SHALL BE FILLED OUT AND CERTIFIED BY EITHER THE SIGNER OF THE LANDSCAPE PLANS, THE SIGNER OF
THE IRRIGATION PLANS, OR THE LICENSED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR THE PROJECT.

4. AN IRRIGATION AUDIT REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.
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